INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO:

Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

THROUGH:

Richard B. Szpyrka, P.E., Public Works Director

FROM:

James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, County Engineer,

SUBJECT:

FDOT SCOP Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01— Exhibit B Revision

CR512 Resurfacing & Shoulder Widening (Myrtle Street to 125th Avenue

Project No. IRC-1305, FM No. 433068-1-54-01

DATE:

February 20, 2018

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On February 6, 2018 the Board of County Commissioners approved Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01 and Resolution No. 2018-015 for FDOT funding for the resurfacing and shoulder widening of CR512 from Myrtle Street to 125th Avenue, as well as for construction engineering inspection (CEI) services (estimated total cost for the project is \$1,560,000.00). FDOT's maximum funding participation is \$877,600.00 and the County's portion is estimated to be \$682,400.00.

The FDOT has requested a revised Exhibit B be substituted in the approved SCOP Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01 to reflect revised FDOT funding for fiscal years 2018 and 2019. Total FDOT participating funding for the project remains the same.

FUNDING

Funding for the County's cost share in the amount of \$682,400.00 will be funded by Account Number 10921441-053360-16020 Secondary Roads/FDOT SCOP Grant/CR512 (Myrtle Street to 125th Avenue).

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the substitution of Revised Exhibit B in FDOT Small County Outreach Program (SCOP) Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01.

ATTACHMENTS

- 1. Original Exhibit B for FDOT SCOP Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01
- 2. Revised Exhibit B for FDOT SCOP Agreement FM No. 433068-1-54-01

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR MARCH 6, 2018